General Description
The CAN-Bus based battery monitoring board MU1000C-BM is designed to measure
the battery voltage, charge/discharge current, unsymmetric voltage and tempera-
ture of two battery strings. In combination with a DC controller unit MU1000C or
UPC3 in total three battery strings can be monitored. The measured data are sent
via CAN-Bus to the DC controller unit. The DC controller unit indicates and monitors
the data.
Technical data
Type designation: MU1000C-BM
Mat. Code: 300-104-003.A0
Case: module box 6M HC53 (DIN rail module)
Dimensions: 106/90/51 mm W/H/D
Inputs: CON1 + CON2 (9-pole MSTB connectors for the connection of
the battery strings 1 and 2)
CAN: 10-pole double-row multi-pin connector, spacing 2.54 mm for connection of
the CAN-Bus
Measuring inputs:
Ub1/Ub2: 0-315VDC
Ub1m/Ub2m: 0-315VDC
Tb1/Tb2: 0-5V (for the connection of temperature sensors type LM335)
Ib1/Ib2: 0-60mV (bi-directional)
Power supply: Via 10-pole CAN-Bus (ribbon) cable from the DC controller unit;
20VDC±5%,  <50mA.
Installation
Mount the module on a standard DIN-rail close to the terminal block on your system.
To protect the wires, the connections of the battery voltage and tap voltage must be
externally fused (F1-F3 as shown in the example). The use of Neozed fuses 2A or
MCB (C2A) is recommended. Recommended wire cross section: 0.75mm2. The battery
current inputs can be directly connected to the 60mV shunt. Recommended wire
cross section: 0.75mm2.  For a correct function of the measuring inputs it is essential
to connect REF (reference potential) to the same electric potential of the shunts.
Note: All shunts within the system must have the same potential because the
individual basic points are not isolated.
Battery temperature can be measured with a temperature sensor LM335 (optional).
Connect the board with a 10-pole ribbon cable to the DC controller or to the next
CAN distribution point ( the connection to a DC controller UPC3 has to be done over
a connection board DCC-CB1)
In order to enable the MU1000C-BM please use the DC controller menu or the con-
figuration software. For more information, see the specific DC controller manual.
Termination
The CAN-Bus of the system must be terminated at both ends. If the battery monitor-
ing board is used as final CAN node within the system, the termination resistor must
be enabled with the jumper (as shown in the top view).
Included in delivery:
One MU1000C-BM battery monitoring board
MU1000C-BM
Product Information
But if the board is connected between two CAN nodes, the jumper must be removed
(termination resistor disabled).
Note: Missing terminations or too many terminations within the system can disturb
the CAN-Bus communication.
MU1000C-BM.R00
Top view
CAN  Jumper
Connection of battery 1
CON1 Designation Function
1 Tb1 L- Connection of temperature sensor 1
2 Tb1 L+ Connection of temperature sensor 1
3 REF  Reference potential
4 Ib1 L- Connection of shunt batt. 1
5 Ib1 L+ Connection of shunt batt. 1
6 Vb1m L- Unsymmetric voltage batt. 1
7 Vb1m L+ Unsymmetric voltage batt. 1
8 Vb1 L- Battery voltage batt. 1
9 Vb1 L+ Battery voltage batt. 1
Connection of battery 2
CON2 Designation Function
1 Tb2 L- Connection of temperature sensor 2
2 Tb2 L+ Connection of temperature sensor 2
3 REF  Reference potential
4 Ib2 L- Connection of shunt batt. 2
5 Ib2 L+ Connection of shunt batt. 2
6 Vb2m L- Unsymmetric voltage batt. 2
7 Vb2m L+ Unsymmetric voltage batt. 2
8 Vb2 L- Battery voltage batt. 2